ACADEMIC SENATE
Minutes
MEETING 36
ThursdayApril 23, 202Q 2:00 —4:00 pm
Zoom link https://csulb.zoom.us/|/92475983136

CALL TO ORDERO2 pm

APPROVAL OF AGEN8A-as amended. AC moves 7.7 having a time certain, secoNeel to
amend agenda; yes=37 no=8 abstain=8, agenda amended. NH moves to table 7.1 until next year,;
seconded. Vote on tabling: yes=48 Raabstair1l, agenda amended as ok

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
3.1  Academic Senate meeting of Aprjl2Z®20- MSA

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND COUNCILS

4.1  Executive Committee: Announcemeni is considering a @3 meeting to finish existing
policies(if policies not passed before therGQARES act providing $41M to University,
distribution to be discussion tomorrow at a meeting.

4.1.1 Nominations for 202€1 Academic Senate office(€hair, Vice Chair and Secrefaye
due Thursday/30/20 at 2 pm.We will hold elections for officers, 4rge members,
and theNominating Committeat the 5/7/20 Senate meetingEach college must be
represented by a senatan the Nominating Committee

4.2  Nominating Committee Nominationgote to approve entire slate; yes=49 ribabstain3

Nominationsapproved

AAC-ACADEMIGPPEALSOMMITTEE
X Ming Chen,COBTerm2022)
Connielreland,CHH{Term2022)
X MichaelPalomarezCLA] ecturerFaculty(Term2021)
CCG-CAMPUELIMATEOMMITTEE
o BrookeWinder,COTATerm2023)
COA-COMMITTEBENATHLETICS
o0 PortiaResnickCHHSTerm2022)
FACTFFACULTXDVISORCOMMITTEENTECHNOLOGY
o0 JackidDawsonCHH$Term2022)
FCAB-FACULTZENTERDVISORBOARD
0 DeepaliBhandariCNSMTerm2023)
o0 AlexanderHahn,COTATerm2023)
0 AlisonButler,COB|ecturerFaculty(Term2021)
o ClaireGarridoOrtega,CHHS, ecturerFaculty(Term2021)
GAG-GRADRAPPEALSOMMITTEE
X LongWang,CHH$Term2022)
X ChristineGuter, COTATerm2022)
x ClaireGarridoOrtega,CHHS ecturerFaculty(Term2021)
GEGG GENERAEDUCATIOSOVERNINGOMMITEE
x GregGaynorCOB2023
x OscaMoralesPonce COETerm2023)
X



IEG INTERNATIONEDUCATIOROMMITTEE
x ShaileslChandraCOETerm2023)

5. CONSENT CALENDAR
N/A

6. SPECIAL ORDERS
6.1 Report from CSULB President Jane CondI®&E CERTAIN 2:B20 JC reports about whether

we will be face to face or online in the fall, she states the consultation will use Public Health
recommendations. Meets with the CO several times per week as well as the University
leadership. Regular disexdting is taking place. Special populations are being taken into account
regarding decisions to be made. Perhaps staggering returns, any suggestions please forward tc
President. Budget appears to be grim; planning for a 5% cut, possible greater. Scott Apel
reports that there was no preliminary budget provided by the CO., due to tax revenues being
extended when due. August revise after taxes are received, final budget Sept€@utudrer.
There will be less time to respond to cuts due to late budget. Taking anfetired guess as to
what budget will be with regards to fiscal planning-Z2Lyear we should be prepared for
significant changes. Questions about layoffs/furloughs, SA states this may be more2i a 21
occurrence rather than 2Q1. JC states that undocumented students will be supported as well
with funds that are not federal funds. DACA decision expected soon. CARES $ should be
available very soon, possibly next week. SA states that our campus will not have large
enrollment cuts that other CSU’s mmaave. KC asks about return to campus physically; initial
date was May 22, will most likely be extended. The return will probably be gradual. SA agrees
we must comply with the CA Stay at home order; currently working orp@pelation plan.
Certain group brought back graduall¥¥lora Banuett reports that there have not been any
vaccines developed yet for amyrus in theCoronaviruscategoryin the past.

6.2 Report from CFA G®resident Deborah HamiH reports that CFA is working hard on this
situation. A message was sent out recentlyeicturers tohelp with fear and anxiety.
Conversion of some eligible lectusawith terminal degrees to Tenuteack s being discussed.
Also, a lot of lecturers expressed desire to be converted tdifu# and receive seice credits.
Many lecturers are worried about furloughs/unemployment. NS asks what will happen if no
new contract happens. KJ states that the current contract would continue if no new contract
happens.The provisions that do have specific years will strGentract does not end when
over, only when a new contract happens. Some campuses with lower enrollment are sending
out layoff notices. Campuses have different unieps and different situations. &h campus is
unique and different in the way they do things.

6.3 Report from ASCSU Senator&ileen Klink reports on the ASCSU ApHlm@eting on fiscal
and governmental affairs; legislators are not viewing any extra bills, they are in crisisanode
will only deal with COVID bills. AB 1460 Ethnic Studies bill, if not taken up by legislators, will die
this year but can be brought back next ydahe authors insist

7. UNFINISHED BUSBSE
7.1  Proposed Policy on Camp8gecific Graduation Requireme{GR Paty) (ASL078-19/CEPG)-
SECONBEADIN@&ostponed until fall 20






Academic Senate 4-23-20-Attendees

Name User Email Duration (Minutes)
13237176880 117
Alaine Ocampo 123
Alan.Colburn@csulb.edu Alan.Colburn@csulb.edu 121
Ann Kinsey Ann.Kinsey@csulb.edu 68
Ann Kinsey Ann.Kinsey@csulb.edu 66
Antonia.Garcia-Orozco Antonia.Garcia-Orozco@csulb 61
Becky Nash becky.nash@csulb.edu 124
Boualoy.Dayton@csulb.edu |Boualoy.Dayton@csulb.edu 116
Brian.Jersky@csulb.edu Brian.Jersky@csulb.edu 124
Chailin Cummings (chailin) 119
Chloe Pascual 117
Chris Brazier Chris.Brazier@csulb.edu 119
christian molidor cmolidor@csulb.edu 118
Christina Sover shesoverjoyed@gmail.com 110
Christine Scott-Hayward 125
Christine.Kang@csulb.edu |Christine.Kang@csulb.edu 121
Christopher Warren c.warren@csulb.edu 117
Clorinda Donato Clorinda.Donato@csulb.edu 65
Colleen Ryan 71
Curtis Bennett 121
Dan O’Connor Daniel.O'Connor@CSULB.edu 54
Danny Paskin Danny.Paskin@csulb.edu 120
David Shafer David.Shafer@csulb.edu 119
David Stewart david.stewart@csulb.edu 124
David.Wallace@csulb.edu |David.Wallace@csulb.edu 120
Deborah.Hamm@csulb.edu |Deborah.Hamm@csulb.edu 122
Dhushy Sathianathan Dhushy.sathianathan@csulb.¢ 57
Diane.Hayashino@csulb.edu|Diane.Hayashino@csulb.edu 79
Donna Green Donna.Green@csulb.edu 61
Doris Palomarez 120
Dr. Kirstyn Chun K.Chun@csulb.edu 128
Eileen Klink Eileen.Klink@csulb.edu 112
Elizabeth 117
Erlyana Erlyana Erlyana.Erlyana@csulb.edu 129
Flora.Banuett@csulb.edu |Flora.Banuett@csulb.edu 122
Gwen Shaffer gwen.shaffer@csulb.edu 63
Hiromi Masunaga Hiromi.Masunaga@csulb.edu 118
Iphone 20
Jalal Torabzadeh Jalal.Torabzadeh@csulb.edu 118
Jane.Conoley@csulb.edu Jane.Conoley@csulb.edu 36
Jeet Joshee jeet.joshee@csulb.edu 58
Jeff Cook (Jeff.Cook@csulb.e|Jeff.Cook@csulb.edu 53
Jeff.Atherton@csulb.edu Jeff.Atherton@csulb.edu 121
Jeffrey.Pair@csulb.edu Jeffrey.Pair@csulb.edu 119
Jennifer Reed jennifer.reed@csulb.edu 124
Jessica Pandya jessica.pandya@csulb.edu 133




Academic Senate 4-23-20-Attendees

Jody.Cormack@csulb.edu [Jody.Cormack@csulb.edu 118
joseph phillips Joseph.Phillips@csulb.edu 119
Josh.Chesler@csulb.edu Josh.Chesler@csulb.edu 119
Joshua.Sack@csulb.edu Joshua.Sack@csulb.edu 120
Karen Quintiliani Karen.Quintiliani@csulb.edu 94
Kathryn Chew (Kathryn.ChewKathryn.Chew@csulb.edu 93
Kelly Janousek Kelly.Janousek@csulb.edu 64
Kerry Johnson Kerry.Johnson@csulb.edu 121
Kirsty.Fleming@csulb.edu |Kirsty.Fleming@csulb.edu 92
kristinezentgraf 121
LaShea English 62
Laura.Ceia@csulb.edu Laura.Ceia@csulb.edu 128
Maria Organista - COB (MarigMaria.Organista@csulb.edu 73
Mary Nguyen Mary.Nguyen@csulb.edu 27
MaryAnne.Rose@csulb.edu |MaryAnne.Rose@csulb.edu 118
Mehrdad Aliasgari (Mehrdad|Mehrdad.Aliasgari@csulb.edu 122
Michael Palomarez 133
Michael Solt michael.solt@csulb.edu 95
Michele Cesca 16
Min Yao (CSULB) 55
Moni Simeonov Moni.Simeonov@csulb.edu 70
Monica Lounsbery Monica.Lounsbery@csulb.edy 116
Nancy Hall nancy.hall@csulb.edu 29
Nancy Matthews Nancy.Matthews@csulb.edu 121
Nancy Meyer-Adams 118
Natalie.Cheffer@csulb.edu |Natalie.Cheffer@csulb.edu 114
Nataliya Acc-Nikmehr Nataliya.Acc-Nikmehr@csulb. 51
Neil. Hultgren@csulb.edu Neil. Hultgren@csulb.edu 129
Norbert.Schurer@csulb.edu |[Norbert.Schurer@csulb.edu 121
Paul.Scotton@csulb.edu Paul.Scotton@csulb.edu 122
Pei-Fang Hung pei-fang.hung@csulb.edu 115
Praveen.Shankar@csulb.edu|Praveen.Shankar@csulb.edu 72
Praveen.Soni@csulb.edu Praveen.Soni@csulb.edu 114
Ryan.Taber@csulb.edu Ryan.Taber@csulb.edu 123
Sandra Shirley (Sandra) Sandra.Shirley@csulb.edu 121
sanjian.zhang@csulb.edu [sanjian.zhang@csulb.edu 121
Scott.Apel@csulb.edu Scott.Apel@csulb.edu 62
Sean Smith (Sean.Smith@csySean.Smith@csulb.edu 125
Shahab Derakhshan Shahab.Derakhshan@csulb.ed 118
Sharon Olson sharon.olson@csulb.edu 121
Shireen Pavri Shireen.Pavri@csulb.edu 52
Sumaiyah Hossain 49
Terri.Armstrong@csulb.edu |Terri.Armstrong@csulb.edu 115
Tiffini 113
Tim Mozia Tim.Mozia@csulb.edu 52
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